CITY OF SPRING LAKE PARK

RESOLUTION NO. 22-14

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BID – 2022 STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, pursuant to an advertisement for bids for the 2022 Street Improvement Project, the improvement of Garfield Street between the centerline of 81st Avenue NE to its terminus at 80th Avenue NE, 80th Avenue NE between the centerline of Garfield Street and the centerline of Hayes Street, and Hayes Street NE between the centerline of 81st Avenue NE to its terminus at 80th Avenue NE by rehabilitating said streets and performing repairs to the existing public storm sewer system, along with any needed sanitary sewer and water system repairs discovered during the project, bids were received, opened, and tabulated according to the law, and the following bids were received complying with the advertisement:

	Contractor	Base Bid	Alternate A	<u>Alternate B</u>	TOTAL	
Low	Northwest Asphalt	\$ 371,695.50	\$ 17,172.31	\$ 75,889.71	\$ 464,757.52	
2	ASTEC Corp.	\$ 392,142.48	\$ 23,101.60	\$ 61,883.84	\$ 477,127.92	
3	Valley Paving Inc.	\$ 397,177.92	\$ 17,562.07	\$ 64,134.01	\$ 478,874.00	
4	Park Construction	\$ 392,360.15	\$ 22,877.85	\$ 71,233.20	\$ 486,471.20	
5	Aslakson's Services	\$ 424,086.50	\$ 16,759.75	\$ 52,459.50	\$ 493,305.75	
6	North Valley Inc.	\$ 390,827.65	\$ 21,390.17	\$ 82,245.04	\$ 494,462.86	
7	New Look Contracting	\$ 450,037.50	\$ 29,176.00	\$ 82,444.00	\$ 561,657.50	
8	Forest Lake Cont.	\$ 596,358.00	\$ 27,310.00	\$ 67,956.00	\$ 691,624.00	; and

WHEREAS, it appears that Northwest Asphalt, Inc of Shakopee, MN is the lowest responsible bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Spring Lake Park:

- 1. The Mayor and Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with Northwest Asphalt, Inc of Shakopee, MN in the name of the City of Spring Lake Park for the improvement of Garfield Street between the centerline of 81st Avenue NE to its terminus at 80th Avenue NE, 80th Avenue NE between the centerline of Garfield Street and the centerline of Hayes Street, and Hayes Street NE between the centerline of 81st Avenue NE to its terminus at 80th Avenue NE by rehabilitating said streets and performing repairs to the existing public storm sewer system, along with any needed sanitary sewer and water system repairs discovered during the project, according to the plans and specifications therefor approved by the City Council and on file on the office of the Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer.
- 2. The Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to return forthwith to all bidders the deposits made with their bids, except that the deposits of the successful bidder and the next lowest bidder shall be retained until a contract has been signed.

The foregoing Resolution was moved for adoption by Councilmember .

Upon Vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof:

And the following voted against the same:

Whereon the Mayor declared said Resolution duly passed and adopted the 21st day of March 2022.

APPROVED BY:

ATTEST:

Robert Nelson, Mayor

Daniel R. Buchholtz, City Administrator

State of Minnesota)Counties of Anoka and Ramsey) ssCity of Spring Lake Park)

I, Daniel R. Buchholtz, duly appointed and qualified City Clerk in and for the City of Spring Lake Park, Anoka and Ramsey Counties, Minnesota, do hereby Certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 22-14, A Resolution Accepting Bid – 2022 Street Improvement Project, adopted by the Spring Lake Park City Council at their regular meeting on the 21st day of March, 2022.

(SEAL)

Daniel R. Buchholtz, Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer

Dated: _____